(1) An additional rebate or incentive beyond existing local, federal and New Mexico rebates 5 
and incentives for purchasing or leasing a new or previously owned EV in New Mexico, provided: 6 
   (a) The manufacturer suggested retail price of a new EV purchased or leased with 7 
the rebate or incentive does not exceed fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) in calendar year 2025.  Each 8 
compliance year thereafter, the department shall adjust the maximum retail price of a new EV purchased with the 9 
rebate or incentive by applying on the inflation rate as provided by the last twelve months of data from the U.S.

[...]

Bureau of Labor Statistics Southwest Region Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers for All Items, in the 11 
same manner as fees in Subsection G of 20.2.92.502 NMAC; and 12 
   (b) The market value of a leased EV or previously owned EV with the rebate or 13 
incentive does not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in calendar year 2025.  A previously owned EV 14 
shall be certified by the dealer selling the motor vehicle and have a dealer-provided warranty of at least one-year 15 
against defects and repairs.  Each compliance year thereafter, the department shall adjust the maximum market value 16